EXPERIMENTAL AND THERAPEUTIC MEDICINE  21:  488,  2021
Abstract. Gardner's syndrome is a rare autosomal dominant
hereditary disease that is characterized by multiple colorectal
polyps combined with extra‑colonic presentation (such as
osteoma or desmoid tumors) of familial adenomatous polyp‑
osis syndrome. Gardner's syndrome is caused by the mutation
of the adenomatous polyposis coli  (APC) gene, which is
located at 5q21. The aim of the current study was to investi‑

rs465899  G>A, which are 142  base‑pairs upstream,
413 base‑pairs downstream, 647 base‑pairs downstream and
1259 base‑pairs downstream of the mutation site, respectively.
Table I. APC primers.
Primer	 Exon position	 Forward (5'-3')	 Reverse (5'-3')
APC-5'UTR	 5'UTR	 GGAAGCGGAGAGAGAAGCAG	 TGACACTGGTATCTGTTTGCCAC
APC-1	 Exon 1	 AGGCAAATGTATTCAGACAC	 GTACTTGCCAAATAAGACAAC
APC-2	 Exon 2	 GTTTCTAATACCTTGCACAG	 AGATATCCTTTTAAAACTGCT
APC-3	 Exon 3	 TGATAATAATTGAAGCCAGAC	 ATAGGTCTTCAGAATCCCAG
APC-4	 Exon 4	 AGCCTTTGGTGAAGTGTAAG	 CCTATAGAGTATGTTTGGCAATTC
APC-5	 Exon 5	 TTTAAGTGAAATAGGCCAATC	 TAGTCATTAGCTACCGGAAG
APC-6	 Exon 6	 CAATTTGTTATTAAAGGGTG	 GTTATCACTTGTTTACCTGCT
APC-7	 Exon 7	 TGCAGCTCCATTAAATGTCA	 CATAATCAAAATGCAGCTTAGAGT
APC-8	 Exon 8	 TTCATACTTAGTTTTCTGGCAAT 	 TCCAACTATTCTCATGCCTC
APC-9	 Exon 9	 GGCCACTCATACTATTTACTCAC	 CTTTGAAACATGCACTACGAT
APC-10	 Exon 10	 TGATCCACTAAAATTCCGTG	 ATAATAATTCCCTCTGATGCTC
APC-11	 Exon 11	 AAGAGTGTTTATAAAGCCCTA	 ACAAATGAGTAAAGATAAGCG
APC-12	 Exon 12	 ATCATTTCTCACCACTTATTC	 ACTAAATACTGAGCAACAATC
APC-13	 Exon 13	 TTATGGCTCACAGTAACCTCA	 AAAATACAAATAGCCGGGAG
APC-14	 Exon 14	 TTGTGTTCTGCTTGTTTTATAGAG	 TCTCTGGATCACGCTCATAG
APC-15-1	 Exon 15	 AGAGTGGCACCCAACCATAG	 TCCCATAATGCTTCCTGGTC
APC-15-2	 Exon 15	 CAGGCAAATCCTAAGAGAGAACA	 CTTGATGAAGAGGAGCTGGG
APC-15-3	 Exon 15	 GCTCAAGCTTGCCATCTCTT	 TATGGGCAGCAGAGCTTCTT
APC-15-4	 Exon 15	 CCAGGAACTTCTTCAAAGCG	 GTGAAGGACTTTGCCTTCCA
APC-15-5	 Exon 15	 GTCAATACCCAGCCGACCTA	 AGGCTGATCCACATGACGTT
APC-15-6	 Exon 15	 TTCCAACCACATTTTGGACA 	 GAGCTGATTCTGCCTCTTGG
APC-15-7	 Exon 15	 AACGTCATGTGGATCAGCCT	 TGCTGGATTTGGTTCTAGGG
APC-15-8	 Exon 15	 CAGACGACACAGGAAGCAGA	 GCAGCTTGCTTAGGTCCACT
APC-15-9	 Exon 15	 GTGAACCATGCAGTGGAATG	 TGTTGGCATGGCAGAAATAA
APC-15-10	 Exon 15	 TTTGCCACGGAAAGTACTCC	 TATCATCCCCCGGTGTAAAA
APC-15-11	 Exon 15	 CTGTGGCAAGGAAACCAAGT	 TGATTTTTGTTGGGTGCAGA
APC-15-12	 Exon 15	 CCCAAAGGGAAAAGTCACAA	 GCTGATTGTTGGTTGGAGGT
APC-15-13	 Exon 15	 TCACCTCATCATTACACGCC 	 GGTTCTCCCTGTGAGTCAGG
APC-15-14	 Exon 15	 ACTCCGGTTTGCTTTTCTCA	 AGCAGCAGCAGCTTGATGTA
APC-15-15	 Exon 15	 GCCTTCAAGACTCAAGGGTG	 TTGTCCTGCCTCGAGAGATT
APC-15-16	 Exon 15	 GCTGCTGCTGCATGTTTATC	 TGGCAACAGGGCTTAATTCT
APC-15-17	 Exon 15	 AATCTCTCGAGGCAGGACAA	 TCCTTTGGAGGCAGACTCAC
APC-15-18	 Exon 15	 CAGGTTTATCCAAGAATGCCA	 TTCAGAATGAGACCGTGCAA
APC-15-19	 Exon 15	 CCCACCTAATCTCAGTCCCA	 CAATCACCGGGGGAGTATTA
APC-15-20	 Exon 15	 AAATGGCACCTGCTGTTTCT	 TTCCACTGGATTCTGTGCTG
APC-15-21	 Exon 15	 TTGGAAAATCGCCTGAACTC	 TGGCTTCCAGAACAAAAACC
APC-3’UTR-1	 3'UTR	 ACAAAGAAGCGAGATTCCAA	 CCACTGTAGCTATCTCTATGCAC
APC-3’UTR-2	 3'UTR	 CAGTAATATGGTTCCCGATG	 CCAATGCTTAGTCTGTGCTAG
APC-3’UTR-3	 3'UTR	 GAAGACTGTTGCCACTTAACC	 TATTTGGCCTGCTATCGATT
APC, Adenomatous polyposis coli; UTR, untranslated region.